\ L
%0 Suez Canal University
m Faculty of Agriculture
Department of Animal Production and Fisheries

LY
Py e

2o\

Effect of Using Chitosan and Mannan-oligosaccharides
on Productive and Physiological Performance of Laying

Hens
By
Islam Mohamed Youssef Ali

B. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Animal Production) Faculty of Agriculture,
Suez Canal University, 2011

M. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Poultry Production), Faculty of Agriculture,
Suez Canal University, 2018

Thesis

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For the Degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Agricultural Science

IN

POULTRY PRODUCTION

Department of Animal Production and Fisheries
Suez Canal University
2022



Name Islam Mohamed Youssef Ali

Effect of Using Chitosan and Mannan-oligosaccharides on

Title Productive and Physiological Performance of Laying Hens
Department Animal production and fisheries

Faculty Agriculture

University Suez Canal

Post Graduate Studies | Ph.D. in Agricultural Science (Poultry Production)

Date 16/1/2022

Prof. Dr. Hassan Abd EIl-Ghaffar Khalil
Prof. Dr. Haiam Sayed Abd El-Halim

Supervisors Prof. Dr. Magdy Sayed Hassan
Dr. Maher Abdel Fattah Abo Samra
Registration date February 2019

ABSTRACT

This experiment was conducted to study the effects of chitosan (COS) and mannan-oligosaccharides
(MOS) supplementation on productive, reproductive and physiological performance of Mandarah chicken
strain. A total number of 210 laying hens and 21 cocks of Mandarah chicken strain at 34 to 50 weeks of age
were randomly chosen and distributed into 7 groups (30 hens and 3 cocks each). The 1* group was served
as a control group, which fed only on a basal diet. The 2", 3™ and 4™ experimental groups were fed a basal
diet supplemented with three levels of chitosan oligosaccharides: 0.1, 0.2, and 0.5 g/kg diet, respectively.
The 5" 6™ and 7™ experimental groups were fed a basal diet supplemented with three levels of
mannan-oligosaccharides: 0.1, 0.2, and 0.5 g/kg diet, respectively. Results of this study revealed that there
were significant differences among treatment groups in most studied traits. The hens fed COS and MOS at
different levels had significantly increased laying rate, egg mass, serum levels of IgG, IgM, and
antibodies to Al and ND, improved feed conversion ratio and significantly decreased serum cholesterol,
ALT levels and total mortality rate compared to the control group. Hens fed chitosan at level of 0.2 g/kg
diet had significantly increased number of ovarian yellow follicles and serum concentration of E> compared
to control and all treatment groups except with COS at level of 0.1g/kg diet. The highest percentage of
fertility and hatchability were recorded in eggs laid from birds fed COS at level of 0.2 g/kg diet, but the
lowest values were detected in eggs laid from control birds. Economic efficiency was increased, and
relative economic efficiency was improved in all chitosan groups compared with control and other MOS
treatment groups. It could be concluded that using chitosan at levels of 0.1 and 0.2 g/kg diet increased
significantly productive performance, reproductive efficiency, and economic efficiency of Mandarah
chicken strain.
Key words: chitosan, mannan, productive, reproductive traits, Mandarah chicken strain.




LIST OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION e
CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURES e

2.1. Chitosan oligosaccharides (COS) = iiiiiiiiiiiiiinienn
2.1.1. Chitosan structure i
2.1.2. Preparation of chitin and chitosan ...
2.1.3. Various theories for mechanism of action of chitosan ........
2.1.4. Effect of chitosan on productive performance =~ ........

2.1.4.1. Growth parameters = iiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieneees
2.1.4.2. Egg production and egg quality parameters  ........

2.1.5. Effect of chitosan on blood biochemical and hematological
parameters e

2.1.6. Effect of chitosan on immune responses ...
2.1.7. Effect of chitosan on histological studies @~ ........
2.2. Mannan-oligosaccharide @~ i
2.2.1. Mannan-oligosaccharide structure and preparation
2.2.2. Various theories for mechanism of action of MOS ........
2.2.2.1. Mechanisms involved in modulating intestinal microflora ..

2.2.2.2. Mechanisms involved in improving immune responses

2.2.3. Effect of MOS on productive, reproductive and physiological
parameters  iiiieiiieeeeseeseesens
2.2.3.1. Growth parameters = iiiiiiiiiiiiiieniinienns

2.2.3.2. Egg production and egg quality parameters

2.2.4. Effect of MOS on blood biochemical and hematological
parameters = iieeeeeeesenectttanessns

2.2.5. Effect of MOS on histological studies .....cooceinviniiinnnnene
2.2.6. Effect of MOS on the immune system  .....cccovevineinnennenn.
2.2.7. Effect of MOS on hatching characteristics

CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS = iiiiiiiiiiiiiieneen

3.1. Birds and management = Lciieiieieeneen

Page

3
W 0 N A W W W

[y
(=)

11

12
14
15
15
17
17
18

20
20
20
21

22
22
23
24
24




3.2. Experimental design e
3.3. Measurement ~ iieeieeeeeeneenen
3.3.1. Live body weight and mortality rate =~ ......cooiiiiiiiiniinnnns
3.3.2. Egg production traits = e
3.3.2.1. Laying rate = ieiiiiiiiieeiieeinns
3.3.2.2. Egg weight e

33.23. Eggmass 00 ieeiiieieiiensiinens

3.3.3. Feed intake and feed conversion ratio ......ccccoiiiiiiiinninnn.
3.3.4. Egg quality traits e
3.3.4.1. Egg shape index @ i,
3.3.4.2. Yolk shape index = i
3.3.4.3. Haugh unit scores  iiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiienn
3.3.4.4. Shell thickness e
3.3.5. Fertility, hatchability and embryonic mortality ..........
3.3.6. Blood sampling  ieiiiiiiiieiiaee
3.3.7. Morphological and histological parameters ~  ..........
3.3.8. Immunological parameters 0 iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen

3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of Newcastle and avian
Influenza levels

3.3.9. Economic efficiency i
3.4. Statistical analyses 0 i

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION e
4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan oligosaccharides
(MOS) supplementation on productive performance ..ciceceeinennnn.

4.1.1. Live body weight and total mortality rate =~ .................
4.1.2. Egg production parameters = iicceeeeeeeen
4.1.3. Egg quality traits

4.2. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supplementation on physiological
performance rerereeereeenaeens

4.2.1. Hematological parameters  .ciiiiiiiieiiiennen

4.2.2. Blood biochemical parameters = ...

26
27
27
27
27
27
27

28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
30
31

31

31
31
33

33

33
35
41

44

44
45



4.3. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supplementation on reproductive
performance  rerreerenseeeenens

4.3.1. The female genital organs and estradiol-17f levels .......
4.3.2. The male genital organs and testosterone levels ~ .......

4.3.3. The effects of dietary COS and MOS on fertility, hatchability
and embryonic mortality = ceerrreeeeen

4.4. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supplementation on immune
FESPONSE ieeeeececcecscesccsccnnas

4.5. Histological studies @ e

4.5.1. Testicular development i

4.5.2. Small intestine (ileum) i

4.5.3. Oviduct (isthmus) rrriiiiiiiiiieenaaen

4.6. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supplementation on economic
efficiency  rrririeereae

4.7. Correlation coefficients among some studied traits  ..............
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION e
CHAPTER 6: REFERENCES = e
CHAPTER 7: ARABIC SUMMARY

51

51
55

57

62

66
66
66
67

76

78
84
88



Table No.

1

10

11

12

13

14

LIST OF TABLES

Description

Ingredients and calculated chemical composition of the basal diet

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on body weight and total mortality rate of
Mandarah laying hens (means + SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on egg production parameters of Mandarah laying
hens from 34-50 weeks of age (means + SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on egg quality traits of Mandarah laying hens
from 34-50 weeks of age (means + SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on hematological parameters of Mandarah laying
hens at 50 weeks of age (means £ SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on blood biochemical parameters of Mandarah
laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means + SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on blood biochemical parameters of Mandarah
laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means £ SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on female genital organs and serum E; levels of
Mandarah laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means = SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on male genital organs and testosterone level of
Mandarah strain at 50 weeks of age (means + SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on fertility, hatchability, embryonic mortality and
chick weight at hatching of Mandarah laying hens from 34-50 weeks
of age (means £ SE)

Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides
supplementation on immune response of Mandarah laying hens at
50 weeks of age (means + SE)

Input/output analysis and economic efficiency of experimental
groups

Correlation coefficients among some productive and physiological
traits in Mandarah laying hens

Correlation coefficients among some productive and physiological
traits in Mandarah laying hens

Page No.

26

34

38

43

45

48

49

53

56

59

64

77

79

79




Fig No.

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

LIST OF FIGURES

Description

Commercial sources and chemical structure of chitin and chitosan

Scheme of chitin and chitosan preparation from crustacean shell
waste using chemical methods

Mechanism of action of chitosan

Structure of yeast cell wall and yeast cell wall mannans

Mechanisms of MOS involved in modulating microflora and
bacterial load from the intestine

Mechanisms of MOS involved in improving immune responses

Changes’ percent in total mortality rate of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in egg number of Mandarah laying hens between
control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in egg mass of Mandarah laying hens between
control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in egg production rate of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in feed consumption of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in feed conversion ratio of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in yolk index of Mandarah laying hens between
control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in Haugh unit of Mandarah laying hens between
control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in serum cholesterol of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in serum AST levels of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in serum ALT levels of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in serum Ca™" levels of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in number of ovarian yellow follicles of
Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups
Changes’ percent in serum E2 levels of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in serum testosterone levels of Mandarah laying
hens between control and treatment groups

Page No.

16
18

19

35
39
39

40

40
41
43
44
49
50
50
51

54

54

57




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Changes’ percent in fertility rate of Mandarah laying hens between
control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in hatchability rate of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in total embryonic mortality of Mandarah laying
hens between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in late dead embryos of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in IgG antibodies concentration of Mandarah
laying hens between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in IgM antibodies concentration of Mandarah
laying hens between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in antibody titers to Al of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in antibody titers to ND of Mandarah laying hens
between control and treatment groups

Changes’ percent in relative economic efficiency of Mandarah
laying hens between control and treatment groups

Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2 g
/kg/diet and mortality rate of Mandarah laying hens (r = -.945)
Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and laying rate of Mandarah laying hens (r = .882)
Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and feed conversion ratio of Mandarah laying hens (r =
-.851)

Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and cholesterol level of Mandarah laying hens (r = -.919)
Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and E2level of Mandarah laying hens (r =.922)
Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and fertility percent of Mandarah laying hens (r =.999)
Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and hatchability percent of Mandarah laying hens (r =
.892)

Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g
/kg/diet and economic efficiency of Mandarah laying hens (r = .857)

60

60

61

61

64

65

65

66

77

80

80

81

81

82

82

83

83




Plate No.

LIST OF PLATES

Description

Some photos which show the materials used in the experiment

Histological evolution of testes after 16 weeks from treatments (at
50 weeks of age)

Histological evolution of testes after 16 weeks from treatments (at
50 weeks of age)

Histological evolution of testes after 16 weeks from treatments (at
50 weeks of age)

Histological evolution of small intestine (ileum) after 16 weeks from
treatments (at 50 weeks of age)

Histological evolution of small intestine (ileum) after 16 weeks from
treatments (at 50 weeks of age)

Histological evolution of isthmus after 16 weeks from treatments (at
50 weeks of age)

Histological evolution of isthmus after 16 weeks from treatments (at
50 weeks of age)

Page No.

25

69

70

71

72

73

74

75




Abbreviations

AGP
Al
ALP
ALT
AST
BW
BWG
C3
C4
Ca™
CBW
CD
CD4
ChNP
cm
COS
CS
CwpP
DA
DDA
DDGS
E2
EDE
EE
EM
EN

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Description

Antibiotic growth promoters
Avian Influenza

Alkaline phosphatase
Alanine aminotransferase
Aspartate aminotransferase
Body weight

Body weight gain
Complement component 3
Complement component 4
Calcium

Change in body weight
Crypt depth

Cluster of differentiation 4
Chitosan nano particles
Centimeter

Chitosan oligosaccharides
Chitosan

Cell wall proteins

Degree of acetylation
Degree of deacetylation
Dried distiller's grains with solubles
Estradiol

Early dead embryo
Economic efficiency

Egg mass

Egg number




EOB
EP
ESI
EW
FBW
FC
FCR
FI
FimH
FOS
GALT
GIT
GlcNAc
H/L
Hb
HDL
HU
IBD
IBV
IBW
IgA
IgG
IgM
LBW
LBWC
LDE
LDL
LY
MOS
mRNA

Essential oil blend

Egg production

Egg shape index

Egg weight

Final body weight

Feed consumption

Feed conversion ratio

Feed intake

Lectins
Fructo-oligosaccharides
Gut associated lymphoid tissue
Gastrointestinal tract
N-acetyl glucosamine
Heterophils and lymphocytes
Hemoglobin

High density lipoprotein
Haugh unit

Inflammatory bowel disease
Infectious bronchitis virus
Initial body weight
Immunoglobulin A
Immunoglobulin G
Immunoglobulin M

Live body weight

Live body weight change
Late dead embryo

Low density lipoprotein
Live yeast

Mannan oligosaccharides

Messenger ribonucleic acid




pm
ND
NDV
No.
NRC

PAMP
PIP
RBC
SCFA

TMR
TP
VH
VLDL
WBC
YSI
ZnB

Micrometer

Newcastle disease

Newcastle disease virus
Number

National Research Council
Phosphor

Pathogens associated molecular patterns
Pipped

Red blood cell

Short-chain fatty acids
Testosterone

Total mortality rate

Total protein

Villus height

Very low-density lipoprotein
White blood cell

Yolk shape index

Zinc bacitracin






