



# Effect of Using Chitosan and Mannan-oligosaccharides on Productive and Physiological Performance of Laying Hens

By

# Islam Mohamed Youssef Ali

B. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Animal Production) Faculty of Agriculture, Suez Canal University, 2011

M. Sc. Agric. Sci. (Poultry Production), Faculty of Agriculture, Suez Canal University, 2018

Thesis

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements For the Degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Agricultural Science

IN

#### POULTRY PRODUCTION

Department of Animal Production and Fisheries Suez Canal University 2022

Name	Islam Mohamed Youssef Ali	
Title	Effect of Using Chitosan and Mannan-oligosaccharides on Productive and Physiological Performance of Laying Hens	
Department	Animal production and fisheries	
Faculty	Agriculture	
University	Suez Canal	
Post Graduate Studies	Ph.D. in Agricultural Science (Poultry Production)	
Date	16 / 1 / 2022	
SupervisorsProf. Dr. Hassan Abd El-Ghaffar Khalil Prof. Dr. Haiam Sayed Abd El-Halim Prof. Dr. Magdy Sayed Hassan Dr. Maher Abdel Fattah Abo Samra		
Registration dateFebruary 2019		

#### ABSTRACT

This experiment was conducted to study the effects of chitosan (COS) and mannan-oligosaccharides (MOS) supplementation on productive, reproductive and physiological performance of Mandarah chicken strain. A total number of 210 laying hens and 21 cocks of Mandarah chicken strain at 34 to 50 weeks of age were randomly chosen and distributed into 7 groups (30 hens and 3 cocks each). The 1st group was served as a control group, which fed only on a basal diet. The 2<sup>nd</sup>, 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> experimental groups were fed a basal diet supplemented with three levels of chitosan oligosaccharides: 0.1, 0.2, and 0.5 g/kg diet, respectively. The 5<sup>th</sup>, 6<sup>th</sup> and 7<sup>th</sup> experimental groups were fed a basal diet supplemented with three levels of mannan-oligosaccharides: 0.1, 0.2, and 0.5 g/kg diet, respectively. Results of this study revealed that there were significant differences among treatment groups in most studied traits. The hens fed COS and MOS at different levels had significantly increased laying rate, egg mass, serum levels of IgG, IgM, and antibodies to AI and ND, improved feed conversion ratio and significantly decreased serum cholesterol, ALT levels and total mortality rate compared to the control group. Hens fed chitosan at level of 0.2 g/kg diet had significantly increased number of ovarian yellow follicles and serum concentration of E<sub>2</sub> compared to control and all treatment groups except with COS at level of 0.1g/kg diet. The highest percentage of fertility and hatchability were recorded in eggs laid from birds fed COS at level of 0.2 g/kg diet, but the lowest values were detected in eggs laid from control birds. Economic efficiency was increased, and relative economic efficiency was improved in all chitosan groups compared with control and other MOS treatment groups. It could be concluded that using chitosan at levels of 0.1 and 0.2 g/kg diet increased significantly productive performance, reproductive efficiency, and economic efficiency of Mandarah chicken strain.

Key words: chitosan, mannan, productive, reproductive traits, Mandarah chicken strain.

#### LIST OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS		Page No.
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	•••••	1
CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURES	•••••	3
2.1. Chitosan oligosaccharides (COS)	•••••	3
2.1.1. Chitosan structure	•••••	3
2.1.2. Preparation of chitin and chitosan	•••••	. 4
2.1.3. Various theories for mechanism of action	of chitosan	6
2.1.4. Effect of chitosan on productive performa	nce	8
2.1.4.1. Growth parameters	•••••	8
2.1.4.2. Egg production and egg quality parameters and egg production	neters	. 10
2.1.5. Effect of chitosan on blood biochemical ar parameters	nd hematological	11
2.1.6. Effect of chitosan on immune responses	••••••	. 12
2.1.7. Effect of chitosan on histological studies		14
2.2. Mannan-oligosaccharide		. 15
2.2.1. Mannan-oligosaccharide structure and pr	eparation	15
2.2.2. Various theories for mechanism of action	of MOS	. 17
2.2.2.1. Mechanisms involved in modulating i	ntestinal microflora	17
2.2.2.2. Mechanisms involved in improving in	nmune responses .	18
2.2.3. Effect of MOS on productive, reproductiv parameters	e and physiological	20
2.2.3.1. Growth parameters 2.2.3.2. Egg production and egg quality parar	natars	20 20
2.2.4. Effect of MOS on blood biochemical and l parameters		20
2.2.5. Effect of MOS on histological studies	•••••	22
2.2.6. Effect of MOS on the immune system	•••••	22
2.2.7. Effect of MOS on hatching characteristics		23
<b>CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS</b>		24
3.1. Birds and management	•••••	24

<b>3.2.</b> Experimental design	•••••	26
3.3. Measurement	•••••	27
<b>3.3.1.</b> Live body weight and mortality rate		27
<b>3.3.2. Egg production traits</b>	••••••	27
3.3.2.1. Laying rate	•••••	27
<b>3.3.2.2. Egg weight</b>		27
3.3.2.3. Egg mass	•••••	27
3.3.3. Feed intake and feed conversion ratio	•••••	28
<b>3.3.4. Egg quality traits</b>	•••••	28
3.3.4.1. Egg shape index	•••••	28
3.3.4.2. Yolk shape index	•••••	28
3.3.4.3. Haugh unit scores	•••••	29
3.3.4.4. Shell thickness	•••••	29
3.3.5. Fertility, hatchability and embryonic mort	ality	29
3.3.6. Blood sampling	•••••	29
3.3.7. Morphological and histological parameters	•••••••	30
3.3.8. Immunological parameters	•••••	31
3.3.8. Immunological parameters 3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New	castle and avian	
	castle and avian	31 31
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New	castle and avian	
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels	•••••	31
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels 3.3.9. Economic efficiency		31 31
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels 3.3.9. Economic efficiency 3.4. Statistical analyses CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan	oligosaccharides	31 31 31
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels 3.3.9. Economic efficiency 3.4. Statistical analyses CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan (MOS) supplementation on productive performanc	oligosaccharides	31 31 31 33
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels 3.3.9. Economic efficiency 3.4. Statistical analyses CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan	oligosaccharides	31 31 31 33
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels 3.3.9. Economic efficiency 3.4. Statistical analyses CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan (MOS) supplementation on productive performanc	oligosaccharides	31 31 31 33 33
<ul> <li>3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels</li> <li>3.3.9. Economic efficiency</li> <li>3.4. Statistical analyses</li> <li>CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</li> <li>4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan (MOS) supplementation on productive performanc</li> <li>4.1.1. Live body weight and total mortality rate</li> </ul>	oligosaccharides	31 31 33 33 33
3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels 3.3.9. Economic efficiency 3.4. Statistical analyses CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan (MOS) supplementation on productive performanc 4.1.1. Live body weight and total mortality rate 4.1.2. Egg production parameters	oligosaccharides e	31 31 33 33 33 35
<ul> <li>3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels</li> <li>3.3.9. Economic efficiency</li> <li>3.4. Statistical analyses</li> <li>CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</li> <li>4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan (MOS) supplementation on productive performanc</li> <li>4.1.1. Live body weight and total mortality rate</li> <li>4.1.2. Egg production parameters</li> <li>4.1.3. Egg quality traits</li> <li>4.2. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supplementation</li> </ul>	oligosaccharides e	<ul> <li>31</li> <li>31</li> <li>31</li> <li>33</li> <li>33</li> <li>35</li> <li>41</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>3.3.8.1. Immunoglobulins, antibodies of New Influenza levels</li> <li>3.3.9. Economic efficiency</li> <li>3.4. Statistical analyses</li> <li>CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</li> <li>4.1. Effects of dietary chitosan (COS) and mannan (MOS) supplementation on productive performanc</li> <li>4.1.1. Live body weight and total mortality rate</li> <li>4.1.2. Egg production parameters</li> <li>4.1.3. Egg quality traits</li> <li>4.2. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supplementation performance</li> </ul>	oligosaccharides e	<ul> <li>31</li> <li>31</li> <li>31</li> <li>33</li> <li>33</li> <li>35</li> <li>41</li> <li>44</li> </ul>

4.3. Effects of dietary COS and MOS supperformance	pplementation on reproductive	51
4.3.1. The female genital organs and es	tradiol-17β levels	51
4.3.2. The male genital organs and test	osterone levels	55
4.3.3. The effects of dietary COS and M and embryonic mortality	AOS on fertility, hatchability	57
4.4. Effects of dietary COS and MOS sup response	plementation on immune	62
4.5. Histological studies	•••••	6
4.5.1. Testicular development	••••	6
4.5.2. Small intestine (ileum)		6
4.5.3. Oviduct (isthmus)	•••••	6'
4.6. Effects of dietary COS and MOS sup efficiency	plementation on economic	70
4.7. Correlation coefficients among some	studied traits	78
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLU	SION	84
CHAPTER 6: REFERENCES		8
CHAPTER 7: ARABIC SUMMARY		

## LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Description	
1	Ingredients and calculated chemical composition of the basal diet	26
2	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on body weight and total mortality rate of Mandarah laying hens (means $\pm$ SE)	34
3	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on egg production parameters of Mandarah laying hens from 34-50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	38
4	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on egg quality traits of Mandarah laying hens from 34-50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	43
5	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on hematological parameters of Mandarah laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	45
6	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on blood biochemical parameters of Mandarah laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	48
7	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on blood biochemical parameters of Mandarah laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	49
8	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on female genital organs and serum $E_2$ levels of Mandarah laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	53
9	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on male genital organs and testosterone level of Mandarah strain at 50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	56
10	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on fertility, hatchability, embryonic mortality and chick weight at hatching of Mandarah laying hens from 34-50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	59
11	Effects of dietary chitosan and mannan oligosaccharides supplementation on immune response of Mandarah laying hens at 50 weeks of age (means $\pm$ SE)	64
12	Input/output analysis and economic efficiency of experimental groups	77
13	Correlation coefficients among some productive and physiological traits in Mandarah laying hens	79
14	Correlation coefficients among some productive and physiological traits in Mandarah laying hens	79

# **LIST OF FIGURES**

Fig No.	Description	Page No.
1	Commercial sources and chemical structure of chitin and chitosan	4
2	Scheme of chitin and chitosan preparation from crustacean shell waste using chemical methods	6
3	Mechanism of action of chitosan	8
4	Structure of yeast cell wall and yeast cell wall mannans	16
5	Mechanisms of MOS involved in modulating microflora and bacterial load from the intestine	18
6	Mechanisms of MOS involved in improving immune responses	19
7	Changes' percent in total mortality rate of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	35
8	Changes' percent in egg number of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	39
9	Changes' percent in egg mass of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	39
10	Changes' percent in egg production rate of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	40
11	Changes' percent in feed consumption of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	40
12	Changes' percent in feed conversion ratio of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	41
13	Changes' percent in yolk index of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	43
14	Changes' percent in Haugh unit of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	44
15	Changes' percent in serum cholesterol of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	49
16	Changes' percent in serum AST levels of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	50
17	Changes' percent in serum ALT levels of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	50
18	Changes' percent in serum Ca <sup>++</sup> levels of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	51
19	Changes' percent in number of ovarian yellow follicles of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	54
20	Changes' percent in serum E2 levels of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	54
21	Changes' percent in serum testosterone levels of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	57

22	Changes' percent in fertility rate of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	60
23	Changes' percent in hatchability rate of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	60
24	Changes' percent in total embryonic mortality of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	61
25	Changes' percent in late dead embryos of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	61
26	Changes' percent in IgG antibodies concentration of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	64
27	Changes' percent in IgM antibodies concentration of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	65
28	Changes' percent in antibody titers to AI of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	65
29	Changes' percent in antibody titers to ND of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	66
30	Changes' percent in relative economic efficiency of Mandarah laying hens between control and treatment groups	77
31	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2 g /kg/diet and mortality rate of Mandarah laying hens (r =945)	80
32	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g /kg/diet and laying rate of Mandarah laying hens (r = .882)	80
33	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to $0.2g$ /kg/diet and feed conversion ratio of Mandarah laying hens (r =851)	81
34	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g /kg/diet and cholesterol level of Mandarah laying hens (r =919)	81
35	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g /kg/diet and E2level of Mandarah laying hens (r = .922)	82
36	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g /kg/diet and fertility percent of Mandarah laying hens (r = .999)	82
37	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g /kg/diet and hatchability percent of Mandarah laying hens (r = .892)	83
38	Correlation coefficient between chitosan treatments up to 0.2g /kg/diet and economic efficiency of Mandarah laying hens (r = .857)	83

## LIST OF PLATES

Plate No.	Description	Page No
1	Some photos which show the materials used in the experiment	25
2	Histological evolution of testes after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	69
3	Histological evolution of testes after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	70
4	Histological evolution of testes after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	71
5	Histological evolution of small intestine (ileum) after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	72
6	Histological evolution of small intestine (ileum) after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	73
7	Histological evolution of isthmus after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	74
8	Histological evolution of isthmus after 16 weeks from treatments (at 50 weeks of age)	75

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations	Description
AGP	Antibiotic growth promoters
AI	Avian Influenza
ALP	Alkaline phosphatase
ALT	Alanine aminotransferase
AST	Aspartate aminotransferase
BW	Body weight
BWG	Body weight gain
C3	Complement component 3
C4	Complement component 4
Ca <sup>++</sup>	Calcium
CBW	Change in body weight
CD	Crypt depth
CD4	Cluster of differentiation 4
ChNP	Chitosan nano particles
cm	Centimeter
COS	Chitosan oligosaccharides
CS	Chitosan
CWP	Cell wall proteins
DA	Degree of acetylation
DDA	Degree of deacetylation
DDGS	Dried distiller's grains with solubles
E2	Estradiol
EDE	Early dead embryo
EE	Economic efficiency
EM	Egg mass
EN	Egg number

EOB	Essential oil blend
EP	Egg production
ESI	Egg shape index
EW	Egg weight
FBW	Final body weight
FC	Feed consumption
FCR	Feed conversion ratio
FI	Feed intake
FimH	Lectins
FOS	Fructo-oligosaccharides
GALT	Gut associated lymphoid tissue
GIT	Gastrointestinal tract
GlcNAc	N-acetyl glucosamine
H/L	Heterophils and lymphocytes
Hb	Hemoglobin
HDL	High density lipoprotein
HU	Haugh unit
IBD	Inflammatory bowel disease
IBV	Infectious bronchitis virus
IBW	Initial body weight
IgA	Immunoglobulin A
IgG	Immunoglobulin G
IgM	Immunoglobulin M
LBW	Live body weight
LBWC	Live body weight change
LDE	Late dead embryo
LDL	Low density lipoprotein
LY	Live yeast
MOS	Mannan oligosaccharides
mRNA	Messenger ribonucleic acid

μm	Micrometer
ND	Newcastle disease
NDV	Newcastle disease virus
No.	Number
NRC	National Research Council
Р	Phosphor
PAMP	Pathogens associated molecular patterns
PIP	Pipped
RBC	Red blood cell
SCFA	Short-chain fatty acids
Т	Testosterone
TMR	Total mortality rate
ТР	Total protein
VH	Villus height
VLDL	Very low-density lipoprotein
WBC	White blood cell
YSI	Yolk shape index
ZnB	Zinc bacitracin